

CASE NO. H051549

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

HARRIET TOM, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

STANFORD HEALTH CARE,

Defendant and Respondent.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

On Appeal From Order of the Superior Court for the State of
California, County of Santa Clara

Honorable Socrates Peter Manoukian
Case No. 20CV367303

BROWN NERI SMITH & KHAN LLP

Ryan Abbott (SBN 281641)

ryan@bnsklaw.com

Timothy G. Lamoureux (SBN 294048)

tim@bnsklaw.com

11601 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2080

Los Angeles, California 90025

Telephone: (310) 593-9890

Facsimile: (310) 593-9980

Attorneys for Appellants

Harriet Tom, Estate of Darrell Tom, Andrea Tom, and Nicholas Tom

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	7
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
A. The Underlying Dispute	10
B. Proceedings Below	20
1. Plaintiffs File a Lawsuit Against Stanford	20
2. Appellants’ Key Allegations Proceed to Discovery	22
3. Stanford Makes a 998 Offer and then a Subsequent Offer of Settlement.....	24
4. Stanford Files Three Motions for Summary Judgment, Which the Trial Court Largely Grants.....	25
5. Stanford Seeks Hundreds of Thousands of Dollars in Costs Following Grant of Summary Judgment	28
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	29
IV. ARGUMENT	33
A. Stanford’s 998 Offer Was Inauthentic; Applying the Correct Legal Standard, Stanford Has No Right to Recover Its Post-Offer Costs	33
1. Stanford’s Offer Was Not Reasonably Within the Range of Reasonable Possibilities At the Time It Was Made, Nor Was It Reasonable to Believe The Tom Family Would Accept It....	35
2. Stanford Understood that the Tom Family Had Inadequate Information to Evaluate the 998 Offer.....	39

a.	Stanford’s 998 Offer Was Made Shortly After Pleading Stage Ended, Prior to All Depositions and Expert Discovery	40
b.	Stanford Knew It Withheld Critical Information from the Tom Family When It Made Its Offer	41
c.	Stanford Understood the Tom Family’s Disgust With Its Offer, But Refused to Alleviate Any Concern.....	43
3.	Other Factors Show Stanford’s 998 Offer Was Premature	44
B.	Stanford Should Not Be Awarded Costs For Failing to Follow Civil Procedure and Filing Three Summary Judgment Motions Regarding One Complaint To Subvert the Word Limit.....	46
C.	Below, Stanford Never Explained How Travel Costs Were Reasonable.....	48
V.	CONCLUSION	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

State Cases

Burch v. Children's Hospital of Orange County Thrift Stores, Inc.
(2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 537 38

County of Kern v. T.C.E.F., Inc.
(2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 301 31

Elrod v. Oregon Cummins Diesel, Inc.,
(1987) 195 Cal.App.3d at p. 33, 35, 39

Frei v. Davey,
(2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1506 29, 30

Kuhn v. Department of General Services
(1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1627 30

Licudine v. Cedars-Sinai Medical Center
(2019) 30 Cal.App.5th at p.....passim

Pineda v. Los Angeles Turf Club, Inc.
(1980) 112 Cal.App.3d 53..... 37, 38

Regency Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles
(2006) 39 Cal.4th at p..... 33

Rubin v. Ross
(2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 153 31

Sedlock v. Baird
(2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 874 31

T. M. Cobb Co. v. Superior Court
(1984) 36 Cal.3d 273..... 36

Thon v. Thompson
(1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1546 48

Vick v. DaCorsi
(2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 206 34

Wear v. Calderon
(1981) 121 Cal.App.3d 818..... 29, 33, 36, 38

Westamerica Bank v. MBG Industries, Inc.
(2007) 158 Cal.App.4th 109 34

State Statutes

Code Civ. Proc., § 998passim

Code Civ. Proc., § 1033.5, subd. (c)(2)..... 47, 48

Code Civ. Proc., § 1033.5,(c)(2) 46

Code Civ. Proc., § 437 47

HSC § 1278.5, (11) 21, 23
